## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 5455/2014

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 20/12/2013 in CWP No. 19096/2011 passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana At Chandigarh)

UDDAR GAGAN PROPERTIES LTD

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SANT SINGH & ORS

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for impleadment and permission to file additional documents and interim relief and office report)

WITH SLP(C) No. 5630-5634/2014 (With Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 5641-5647/2014 (With Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 5656/2014

(With appln.(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record and Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 19931-19943/2014 (With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 25843/2014 (With Office Report)

Date: 13/03/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVA KIRTI SINGH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Shyam Divan, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Ruby Singh Ahuja, Adv.

Ms. Kanika Agnihotri, Adv.

Mr. Ishaan Gaur, Adv.

Mr. Chahat Chawla, Adv.

Mr. Karan Dev Chopra, Adv.

Ms. Manik Karanjawala, Adv.

Mr. Jai Shankar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Tejveer Bhatia, Adv.

For M/s. Karanjawala & Co.

in SLP 5656 & 19932-43

Ms. Anubha Agrawal, AOR

in SLP 25843 Mr. Anish Kumar Gupta, A.A.G.

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, Adv.

Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, AOR

For Impleader(s) Mr. M.L. Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Dinesh Verma, Adv.

Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, AOR

Mr. S.L. Aneja, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Dhruv Mehta, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Sanjeev K. Bhardwaj, Adv.

Mr. S. L. Aneja, AOR

For UOI Ms. Binu Tamta, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Vimla Sinha, Adv.

Ms. Sushma Suri, AOR

Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, AOR

Dr. Kailash Chand, AOR

Mr. M.L. Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Dinesh Verma, Adv.

Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, AOR

Mr. S.L. Aneja, Adv.

Ms. Anubha Agrawal, AOR

Mr. Rohit Kumar Singh, AOR

Mr. Ajay Pal, AOR

For NCRPB Mr. D.N. Goburdhan, AOR

Mr. Prabal Bagchi, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R  $\,$ 

Since service of notice on almost all the respondents is effected, list these matters on a non-miscellaneous day in the month of July, 2015

Taking note of the grievance expressed by Mr. Dhruv Mehta, learned senior counsel appearing for respondent No.6 in SLP(C) No. 5641-5647/2014, we clarify that our order dated 15.4.2014, by which we granted stay of operation and implementation of the impugned judgment cannot be taken to mean that any further development can

be effected in the property.

The interim order shall continue to operate until further orders.

Status quo shall be maintained pending further orders.
Union of India is permitted to file application, if any.

(NARENDRA PRASAD) COURT MASTER (KALYANI GUPTA) COURT MASTER